
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 5 MARCH 2018 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 5th February, 2018 (previously circulated).     
      
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

  

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear 
to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use 
for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
5       A5 17/01423/REM Land South of Low Road, Halton Halton-with-

Aughton Ward 
(Pages 1 - 13) 

  Reserved matters application for the 
erection of 60 dwellings and 
associated infrastructure. 

  

      
6       A6 17/01413/VCN Land Adjacent to Bulk Road, 

Lancaster 
Bulk Ward (Pages 14 - 20) 

     
  Erection of eight buildings up to 

eleven storeys in height to create 
student accommodation comprising 
125 studios (C3), 50 cluster flats 
(C3/sui generis), 19 shared 
townhouses (sui generis), with 
ancillary communal facilities, study 
library (D1), gymnasium (D2), new 
vehicular and pedestrian accesses, 
car parking, servicing bays, public 
realm and landscaping (Pursuant to 
the variation of condition 2 on 
planning permission 16/01084/FUL 
to amend the approved plans 
relating to the fenestration of Blocks 
A, C1 and C2; and Block B from a 
pitched to flat roof, and condition 4 
with respect to modification to the 
pedestrian route across the site and 
amendment to the phase 1 vehicular 
and pedestrian access). 

  

     
7       Delegated Planning List (Pages 21 - 27) 
 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, 

Jon Barry, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Ian Clift, Claire Cozler, 
Andrew Kay, Jane Parkinson, Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson, Susan Sykes and 
Malcolm Thomas 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Stuart Bateson, Sheila Denwood, Mel Guilding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, 

Janice Hanson and Geoff Knight  
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 21st February, 2018.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item 

A5 

Committee Date 

5th March 2018 

Application Number 

17/01423/REM 

Application Site 

Land South Of 
Low Road 

Halton 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Reserved matters application for the erection of 60 
dwellings and associated infrastructure 

Name of Applicant 

c/o Agent 

Name of Agent 

Miss Alice Weston 

Decision Target Date 

19 February 2018 
Extension of time agreed to 9th Marc
[...]
owing responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees: 

Page 2



 

Consultee Response 

Halton Parish 
Council 

Objection on the following grounds: 

 Concerns the development will increase flood risk; 

 Concerns over the effectiveness of the proposed drainage strategy which 
relies on infiltration as the main source of sustainable drainage; 

 Flood risk off-site based on the submitted flood exceedance routing plan. 

County Highways No objections to the access arrangement with Low Road but questions the 
following matters: 

 Level of parking provision  

 Measures to control excessive vehicle speeds within the site  

 Carriageway surface water drainage proposals and prospects for highway 
adoption 

Lead Local Flood 
Authority 

Objection - the proposed drainage strategy does not address concerns over flood 
risk off-site (in relation to the flood exceedance plan).  

United Utilities No objections to the principle of the proposed drainage strategy. 

Greater Manchester 
Ecology Unit 

The indicative outline proposals illustrated ecology/landscape buffers along the 
eastern and southern boundaries of the site.  The proposed layout omits this.  GMEU 
are satisfied that the hedgerow to the eastern boundary would be an adequate buffer 
with the farmland but have raised concerns about the hedgerow to the south 
alongside the existing woodland and recommend the rear boundary to the plot 
adjacent to the woodland is pulled back to give the hedgerow adequate distance from 
the woodland to provide a suitable buffer.  A further recommendation is made in 
respect of the species for the boundary hedgerows.   

Tree Protection 
Officer 

No objections – conditions recommended ensuring development undertaken in 
accordance with the Arboricultural Implications Assessment (Version 2), the 
amended Landscape Proposals Plan and Lancaster Strategy Plan, Landscape and 
Ecology Management Plan and Method Statement.  

Forest of Bowland 
AONB Officer 


[...]
g off-site.  A verbal update can be provided on this matter. 
 

7.35 Ecology and Landscape  
A Landscape and Ecology Management Plan sets out the required mitigation for the proposed 
development.  In short this includes the protection of retained landscape features (boundary 
hedgerows and trees). This is also conveyed in the tree survey and arboricultural report, for which 
there are no objections from the Tree Protection Officer; requirements to avoid any vegetation 
clearance during bird nesting season; the requirement for an additional badger survey 3 months in 
advance of commencement; the provision of a construction management plan to prevent pollution 
of existing habitats, and; habitat creation and enhancement.  The provision of the buffers to the 
southern and eastern boundaries have been discussed most extensively and this has the potential 
to affect the layout.  The hedgerow to the eastern boundary is accepted by GMEU as an adequate 
buffer, whilst the southern end of the site has been questioned.  The applicant has responded to this 
and we are awaiting comments from GMEU.  A verbal update will be provided but it appears from 
the comments made by GMEU that some minor adjustments to the garden boundaries (which can 
be accommodated due to the low-density development in the affect location) can be dealt with 
through an amended plan before Members reach a decision on the application.  
 

7.36 Other Considerations and use of conditions 
To safeguard the unique design qualities of the scheme, which responds to the visual amenity of the 
area and landscape character, together with the sensitive relationship to neighbouring residential 
amenity, Officers are of the opinion that there are exceptional reasons why the removal of permitted 
development rights should be imposed by condition should Members support the proposal.  This 
would not remove the ability for future homeowners to apply for planning permission, but that the 
impacts of such permitted dev
[...]
application.  

 
Recommendation 

Subject to resolving the outstanding matters noted in the report, that Approval of Reserved Matters BE 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Time limit for reserved matters  
2. Development to be constructed in accordance with approved plans (list of drawings) 
 Details to be agreed before construction of the super structures 
3. Notwithstanding the details submitted, precise details of the boundary treatments forming the plot 

enclosures and raised garden patios to be submitted and agreed in writing with the LPA  
4. Scheme for the pedestrian connections to be provided and agreed with the LPA including phased 

timetable for implementation.  Such connections shall be retained at all times.  
5. Scheme for any gateway features to the site entrance and agreed with the LPA 
6. Notwithstanding the details submitted, final materials of the external finished to the dwellings, 

including the flue details and external surfaces, to be agreed and sample panels of the 
stonework/brickwork render detailing to be agreed with the LPA. 

7. Precise construction details and external finishes of the windows/doors/dormers/feature 
windows/curtain glazing/junctions between materials are submitted and agreed with the LPA.  

8. Details of the location, size and finish of external cycle storage for plots without garages to be agreed 
and implemented before occupation of respective dwellings.  

9. Development to be carried out in accordance with the Landscape Strategy and Proposals Plan (as 
amended) and thereafter maintained in accordance with the Landscape and Ecology Management 
Plan, phasing of landscaping scheme to be agreed before construction of superstructures 

10. Precise landscaping of the Swale to be agreed with the LPA.  
 Control conditions  
11. Development to be carried out in accordance with the amended AIA and AMS 
12. Retention of existing hedgerow to western boundary 
13. Parking to be provided in accordance with the site layout plan and provided before occupation and 

thereafter retained. 
14. Internal highway to be constructed in accordance with submitted highway plans 
15. Garages to be retained for the parking of vehicles only for specific plots 
16. Removal of PD (extensions, roof additions, outbuildings) 
17. No insertion of new, altered windows/doors  
18. Removal of PD relating to fences, gates and means of enclosures  
19. Removal of PD relating to the formation of hardstanding 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it has made the recommendation 
in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
agent to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the 
area.  The recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular 
to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 13



Agenda Item 

A6 

Committee Date 

5 March 2018 

Application Number 

17/01413/VCN 

Application Site 

Land Adjacent to  
Bulk Road 
Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Erection of eight buildings up to eleven storeys in 
height to create student accommodation comprising 
125 studios (C3), 50 cluster flats (C3/sui generis), 19 

shared townhouses (sui generis), with ancillary 
communal facilities, study library (D1), gymnasium 
(D2), new vehicular and pedestrian accesses, car 

parking, servicing bays, public realm and 
landscaping (Pursuant to the variation of condition 2 
on planning permission 16/01084/FUL to amend the 
approved plans relating to the fenestration of Blocks 

A, C1 and C2; and Block B from a pitched to flat 
roof,  and condition 4  with respect to modification to 
the pedestrian route across the site and amendment 

to the phase 1 vehicular and pedestrian access) 

Name of Applicant 

Eric Wright Construction 

Name of Agent 

Mr Ed Flood 

Decision Target Date 

19 March 2018 

Reason For Delay 

NA 

Case Officer Mr Mark Potts 

Departure No  

Summary of Recommendation 

 
Approval (Subject to No Objection from the County 
Council as highway authority). 
 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The development site is located to the north of Lancaster City Centre located between Back Caton 
Road and Bulk Road, and the site area is in the region of 0.89 hectares. To the west of the site lies 
Back Caton Road with industrial development beyond this in the form of a car wash, carpet shop 
and laundry cleaning business, together with Kingsway Retail Park. To the far north of the site lies 
residential properties and beyond this is the former bus depot apartment block (8 storeys in height), 
and properties on Bulk Road and Gladstone Terrace are located to the west of the proposal. To the 
south lies Bulk Road beyond which is the former Crown Inn on St Leonards Gate, adjacent to this is 
St Leonards Court (retirement apartments) and Britten Hall, and a computer shop. Parliament Street 
Retail Park is located to the south.  
 

1.2 The site is somewhat of an island positioned between two highways. The southern half of the site is 
a 60 metre urban block width being around 120 metres in length, and the northern part of the site is 
a narrow strip of around 22 metres in width and 90 metres in length. It is bound by an alleyway to 
the rear of the existing two storey terraced properties on Bulk Road. The site has challenging 
topography, and rises steeply from east to west with the highest pa
[...]
ht buildings up to eleven storeys in height 
to create student accommodation comprising 125 

studios (C3), 50 cluster flats (C3/sui generis), 19 shared 
townhouses (sui generis), with ancillary communal 
facilities, study library (D1), gymnasium (D2), new 
vehicular and pedestrian accesses, car parking, 
servicing bays, public realm and landscaping. 

Approved  

Page 15



15/00797/FUL The erection of a student village to cater for 474 
bedrooms over four building units, external public realm 

space and undercroft car park with 47 spaces. 

Application never 
validated 

08/00874/OUT Erection of a mixed use development comprising offices, 
hotel, retail and ancillary facilities with associated 

access, parking, servicing and landscaping 

Withdrawn (applicant 
failed to sign Section 

106 Agreement) 

07/01615/FUL Reduction of ground levels in association with 
redevelopment of the site approved under application no. 

06/01134/FUL 

Approved 

06/01134/FUL Mixed use development comprising of a hotel, residential 
apartments, associated car parking, landscaping and 

engineering operations 

Approved 

97/00893/OUT Outline application to demolish vacant factory unit and 
erect 18 two/three bedroom houses 

Approved 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees: 
 

Consultee Response 

County Highways No observations received within the statutory timescales 

Cadent Gas No objection 

Environmental Health No observations received within the statutory timescales 

Natural England  No objection  

Canal Rivers Trust  No comment to make on the variation. 

Conservation Officer  No objection – The loss of the pitch roof to Block B and the change in 
window fenestration is acceptable.    

Engineering Team No observations received within the statutory timescales 

Lancaster University  No observations received within the statutory timescales 

Fire Safety Officer No objection  

Greater Man
[...]
conditions 
associated with the extant consent have been already submitted for consideration, however some 
do require further information to enable them to be discharged and therefore they have been re-
imposed.  

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There was no legal agreement associated with the parent consent, and there is no requirement for 
one to be attached to the granting of this Section 73 planning application.  

 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The changes proposed when considered against the scale of the development are considered to be 
minor material amendments and on balance can be found acceptable on the provision that no 
objection is received from the County Council as Highway Authority.   With this in mind it is 
recommended to members that the scheme is supported subject to the planning conditions as noted 
below.  

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission 16/01084/FUL be varied and Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. Timescales – No longer needed as development has commenced; 
2. Approved Plans – Amended to reflect approved plans; 
3. Phasing Plan – Amended to reflect approved phasing plan; 
4. Details for access – Scheme to be provided within 6 months of the date of the decision notice; 

Page 19



5. Scheme for off-site highway works – Amended to be within 6 months of the date of the decision 
notice no change for the works to be carried out;  

6. Finished Floor Levels and site levels – Amended to reflect approved details for Phase 1; 
7. No soils to be brought to the site unless detail provided; 
8. Contaminated Land Assessment; Amended, however Part E of the condition shall remain. 
9. Construction Environment Management Plan (CEMP); - Amended to reflect approval for Phase 

1 
10. Phased Programme of Archaeological Works – First element of the Written Scheme of 

Investigation is approved – condition to be amended to reflect that that this is just the first 
phase.  

11. Surface Water Drainage; - Outstanding information still required in the form of flood 
exceedance routes and the drawings updated to reflect the finished floor levels, to be 
submitted within 2 months of the date of the decision notice. 

12. Foul water drainage scheme – Amended to reflect the approved scheme. 
13. Landscaping scheme for the site; To be submitted within 12 months of the date of the decision 

notice.  
14. Details of the public realm surfacing, landscaping to the main entrance plaza, the public route from 

Back Caton Road to Bulk Road, the Courtyard, the Sidings and the Goods Yard. Amended - To be 
submitted within 12 months of the date of the decision notice. 

15. Details of external refuse enclosures, provision for drop offs, provisions for cycle storage and cycle 
runners – Amended to be provided within 2 months of the date of the decision notice. 

16. Crime Prevention Methods – Amended to be no later than 6 months prior to occupation.  
17. Amended Noise Assessment and Final Glazing Specification;- Condition remain  
18. Mechanical ventilation throughout the approved buildings - Condition amended for the ventilation 

to be submitted within 6 months of the date of the decision notice.  
19. Materials; - Condition remain and approve those elements which have already been approved. 

20. Travel Plan to be submitted; - Remain  
21. A delivery, servicing and maintenance plan detailing the servicing and ongoing maintenance 

arrangements – Remain  
22. Refuse and Cycle facilities to be implemented prior to the occupation of any of the buildings hereby 

approved in writing by the local planning authority – Remain 
23. Lighting (Free Standing or Fixed) –  Remain  
24. Façade cleaning and maintenance strategy – Remain 
25. Communal Satellite – Remain  
26. Flood Warning and Evacuation – Remain 
27. Sustainable Energy Measures – Remain  
28. Removal of Permitted Development Rights – Remain  
29. Restriction to Students – Remain  
30. Development in accordance with the Flood Risk Assessment – Mitigation to be implemented – 

Remain  
31. Vegetation Clearance; Remain – Amended to reflect phasing 
32. Development in accordance with the Arboricultural Implications Assessment; Remain  
33. Submission of a scheme to deal with impact on television and radio reception - Amended to be 

submitted within 3 months of the date of the permission.  
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it has made the recommendation 
in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
agent to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the 
area.  The recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular 
to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 

 
Background Papers 

None.   
 

Page 20



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   

 
 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

APPLICATION NO 
 

DETAILS DECISION 
 

17/00149/DIS 
 
 

13 Lindow Square, Lancaster, Lancashire Discharge of part of 
condition 3 on approved application 17/00163/CU for Mr 
Jason Smith (Castle Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

17/00158/DIS 
 
 

G And L Car Services, Wheatfield Street, Lancaster Discharge 
of conditions 25(e) and 26 on approved application 
14/01208/FUL for Mr Richard Harrison (Castle Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

17/00186/DIS 
 
 

Land At OSGR E350819. N464830, Low Road, Halton 
Discharge of conditions 5 and 9 on approved application 
17/00165/OUT for Mr Martin Nugent (Halton-with-Aughton 
Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitt
[...]
Not Required 
 

18/00062/FUL 
 
 

10 Willowfield Road, Heysham, Morecambe Retrospective 
application for the retention of a car port to the side 
elevation for Mr P. Wolstenholme (Heysham South Ward 
2015 Ward) 
 

Application Refused 
 

   
   

 

Page 27


	Agenda
	5 Land South of Low Road, Halton
	6 Land Adjacent to Bulk Road, Lancaster
	7 Delegated Planning List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  5TH MARCH 2018 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), June Ashworth, Jon Barry, Stuart 
Bateson (Substitute for Helen Helme), Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, 
Abbott Bryning, Ian Clift, Claire Cozler, Sheila Denwood (Substitute for 
Robert Redfern), Andrew Kay, Jane Parkinson, Sylvia Rogerson, 
Susan Sykes and Malcolm Thomas 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman) and Robert Redfern 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Andrew Drummond Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
 Jennifer Rehman Major Applications Planning Officer 
 Sarah Hope Solicitor 
 Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 
 
 

136 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2018 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  
 

137 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

5TH MARCH 2018 

 
138 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Councillor Claire Cozler left the meeting during the question section of the following item 
and returned shortly after. Councillor Cozler participated in the vote. 
  
139 LAND SOUTH OF LOW ROAD, HALTON  

 
  A5 17/01423/REM Reserved matters application 

for the erection of 60 dwellings 
and associated infrastructure. 
 

Halton-with-
Aughton Ward 

   A 

It was proposed by Councillor Eileen Blamire and seconded by Councillor Andrew Kay: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 14 Members voted in favour of the proposition with 1 
abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That approval of reserved matters be granted but delegated back to the Planning 
Manager to allow: for the consultation period on the amended plans to expire; for the 
wording of conditions to reflect amended plans and/or outcome of consultation with the 
relevant consultees; and for the re-examination of viability if this is the applicant’s intention 
following their correspondence over sales values immediately prior to the Committee 
meeting (though if there is any variation to the provision of affordable housing set out in 
the report then the application is to be reported to Planning Committee) and subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. Time limit for reserved matters. 
2. Development to be constructed in accordance with approved plans (list of 

drawings). 
 Details to be agreed before construction of the super structures 
3. Notwithstanding the details submitted, precise details of the boundary treatments 

forming the plot enclosures and raised garden patios to be submitted and agreed 
in writing with the LPA.  

4. Scheme for the pedestrian and cycle link connections to be provided and agreed 
with the LPA including phased timetable for implementation.  Such connections 
shall be retained at all times.  

5. Notwithstanding the details submitted, for the gateway feature, a scheme to be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the LPA. 

6. Notwithstanding the details submitted, final materials of the external finished to 
the dwellings, including the flue details and external surfaces, to be agreed and 
sample panels of the stonework/brickwork render detailing to be agreed with the 
LPA. 

7. Precise construction details and external finishes of the 
windows/doors/dormers/feature windows/curtain glazing/junctions between 
materials are submitted and agreed with the LPA.  

8. Details of the location, size and finish of external cycle storage for plots without 
garages to be agreed and implemented before occupation of respective 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

5TH MARCH 2018 

 
dwellings, to be retained at all times thereafter.   

9. Development to be carried out in accordance with the Landscape Strategy and 
Proposals Plan (as amended) and thereafter maintained in accordance with the 
Landscape and Ecology Management Plan, phasing of landscaping scheme to 
be agreed before construction of superstructures. 

10. Precise landscaping of the Swale to be agreed with the LPA.  
 Control conditions  
11. Development to be carried out in accordance with the amended AIA and AMS. 
12. Retention of existing hedgerow to western boundary. 
13. Parking to be provided in accordance with the site layout plan and provided 

before occupation and thereafter retained. 
14. Internal highway to be constructed in accordance with submitted highway plans. 
15. Garages to be retained for the parking of vehicles only for specific plots. 
16. Removal of PD (extensions, roof additions, outbuildings). 
17. No insertion of new, altered windows/doors. 
18. Removal of PD relating to fences, gates and means of enclosures. 
19. Removal of PD relating to the formation of hardstanding. 
 

Councillor Andrew Kay left the meeting during the question section of the following item 
and returned shortly after. Councillor Kay participated in the vote. 
  
140 LAND ADJACENT TO BULK ROAD, LANCASTER  

 
  A6 17/01413/VCN Erection of eight buildings up 

to eleven storeys in height to 
create student 
accommodation comprising 
125 studios (C3), 50 cluster 
flats (C3/sui generis), 19 
shared townhouses (sui 
generis), with ancillary 
communal facilities, study 
library (D1), gymnasium (D2), 
new vehicular and pedestrian 
accesses, car parking, 
servicing bays, public realm 
and landscaping (Pursuant to 
the variation of condition 2 on 
planning permission 
16/01084/FUL to amend the 
approved plans relating to the 
fenestration of Blocks A, C1 
and C2; and Block B from a 
pitched to flat roof,  and 
condition 4  with respect to 
modification to the pedestrian 
route across the site and 
amendment to the phase 1 
vehicular and pedestrian 
access) for Eric Wright 
Construction. 
 

Bulk Ward    A 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

5TH MARCH 2018 

 
A site visit took place in respect of this site location on 7th November 2016 minute 88 
(2016/2017) refers. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Claire Cozler and seconded by Councillor Sheila Denwood: 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 1 against, 
with 1 abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission 16/01084/FUL be varied and Planning Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Timescales – No longer needed as development has commenced. 
2. Approved Plans – Amended to reflect approved plans. 
3. Phasing Plan – Amended to reflect approved phasing plan. 
4. Details for access – Scheme to be provided within 6 months of the date of 

the decision notice. 
5. Scheme for off-site highway works – Amended to be within 6 months of the 

date of the decision notice no change for the works to be carried out. 
6. Finished Floor Levels and site levels – Amended to reflect approved details 

for Phase 1. 
7. No soils to be brought to the site unless detail provided. 
8. Contaminated Land Assessment; Amended, however Part E of the condition 

shall remain. 
9. Construction Environment Management Plan (CEMP); - Amended to reflect 

approval for Phase 1. 
10. Phased Programme of Archaeological Works – First element of the Written 

Scheme of Investigation is approved – condition to be amended to reflect 
that that this is just the first phase.  

11. Surface Water Drainage; - Outstanding information still required in the form 
of flood exceedance routes and the drawings updated to reflect the 
finished floor levels, to be submitted within 2 months of the date of the 
decision notice. 

12. Foul water drainage scheme – Amended to reflect the approved scheme. 
13. Landscaping scheme for the site; To be submitted within 12 months of the 

date of the decision notice.  
14. Details of the public realm surfacing, landscaping to the main entrance plaza, the 

public route from Back Caton Road to Bulk Road, the Courtyard, the Sidings and 
the Goods Yard. Amended - To be submitted within 12 months of the date of 
the decision notice. 

15. Details of external refuse enclosures, provision for drop offs, provisions for cycle 
storage and cycle runners – Amended to be provided within 2 months of the 
date of the decision notice. 

16. Crime Prevention Methods – Amended to be no later than 6 months prior to 
occupation.  

17. Amended Noise Assessment and Final Glazing Specification;- Condition 
remain. 

18. Mechanical ventilation throughout the approved buildings - Condition amended 
for the ventilation to be submitted within 6 months of the date of the 
decision notice.  



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

5TH MARCH 2018 

 
19. Materials; - Condition remain and approve those elements which have 

already been approved. 
20. Travel Plan to be submitted; - Remain. 
21. A delivery, servicing and maintenance plan detailing the servicing and ongoing 

maintenance arrangements – Remain.  
22. Refuse and Cycle facilities to be implemented prior to the occupation of any of 

the buildings hereby approved in writing by the local planning authority – 
Remain. 

23. Lighting (Free Standing or Fixed) –  Remain.  
24. Façade cleaning and maintenance strategy – Remain. 
25. Communal Satellite – Remain.  
26. Flood Warning and Evacuation – Remain. 
27. Sustainable Energy Measures – Remain.  
28. Removal of Permitted Development Rights – Remain.  
29. Restriction to Students – Remain.  
30. Development in accordance with the Flood Risk Assessment – Mitigation to be 

implemented – Remain.  
31. Vegetation Clearance; Remain – Amended to reflect phasing. 
32. Development in accordance with the Arboricultural Implications Assessment; 

Remain.  
33. Submission of a scheme to deal with impact on television and radio reception - 

Amended to be submitted within 3 months of the date of the permission.  
 

141 DELEGATED PLANNING LIST  
 
The Planning Manager submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with under 
the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.44 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


